Extended installation instructions:
DUNGS HeatEngine®
Designation: DUNGS HeatEngine®
 HEPM-Pxx (HeatEngine PreMix Point-style)
 HEPM-Lxx (HeatEngine PreMix Line-style)
Date of issue: 2024-01-31
Publication version: Version 1
Identification of the machine: see drawing (appendix)

combinations are illustrated graphically in the appendix using the poster (see Appendix 1).
Available standard versions of the DUNGS HeatEngine are:
Type Designation Item no. Burner head
geometry
Burner
output1)
Gas
connection
HEPM-
P025
HEPM-P025/NG-
EU-S-IO-1W-E
294440 Point Ø 40 mm￼
Point Ø 1.5”
5 - 25 kW
15 / 85 kBTU/H
Rp ½
½” NPT
HEPM-
P040
HEPM-P040/NG-
EU-S-IO-1W-E
294441 Point Ø 60 mm
Point Ø 2.4”
7 - 40 kW
  25 / 140 kBTU/H
Rp ½
½” NPT
HEPM-
P060
HEPM-P065/NG-
EU-S-IO-1W-E
294442 Point Ø 70 mm
Point Ø 2.75”
8 - 65 kW
30 / 225 kBTU/H
Rp ½
½” NPT
HEPM-
P090
HEPM-P090/NG-
EU-S-IO-1W-E
294443 Point Ø 98 mm
Point Ø 4”
11 - 90 kW
50 / 315 kBTU/H
Rp ¾
¾” NPT
HEPM-
P140
HEPM-P140/NG-
EU-S-IO-1W-E
294444 Point Ø 130 mm
Point Ø 5.1”
14 - 140 kW
60 / 500 kBTU/H
Rp ¾
¾” NPT
HEPM-
L025
HEPM-L025/NG-
EU-S-IO-1W-E
294445 Line 200 mm
Line 8”
5 - 25 kW
15 / 85 kBTU/H
Rp ½
½” NPT
HEPM-
L065
HEPM-L065/NG-
EU-S-IO-1W-E
294446 Line 440 mm￼

DUNGS HeatEngine® Page 9 from 39 2024-01-31
3.3 Technical data
Variants based on the type code
The exact design of the existing DUNGS HeatEngine can be found in the type code (Figure 2).
This indicates whether it is a point- or line-style burner head, the output of the burner system, the
medium with which the system is operated and the region for which it was designed. It also
includes the control unit, flame monitoring, wiring, voltage and, if required, a customized
abbreviation with a sequential number.
Mechanics
Note: for order-specific deviations, see drawing (see appendix)
Medium: Natural gas (L/H)
 LPG2/propane (<5% butane)
Gas pressure inlet ball valve:   min. 30 mbar
 0.5 Psig min
Pressure in the process chamber: min.-5 mbar, max. 3 mbar
  -2” WC / +1.5” WC
Process air speed:  max. 5 m/s
 15 ft/s max
Installation: Coordination of the installation with DUNGS is recommended
(horizontal, vertical upwards, vertical downwards (increase low load if
necessary))
Dimensions: according to drawing (see appendix)
Flame length2: see table 1
2 Liquified Petroleum Gas
Figure 2: Type code of the HeatEngine
DUNGS HeatEngine® Page 10 from 39 2024-01-31
Execution Rated power
[kW] / [kBTU/H]
Flame length max. load
[cm] / [“]2
Flame length min. load
[cm] / [“]
HEPM-P025 25 / 85 40 / 16 10 / 4
HEPM-P040 40 / 140 50 / 20 12 / 5
HEPM-P065 65 / 225 60 / 24 14 / 5.5
HEPM-P090 90 / 315 80 / 32 17 / 7
HEPM-P140 140 / 500 100 / 40 20 / 8
HEPM-L025 25 / 85 35 / 14 8 / 3
HEPM-L065 65 / 225 40 / 16 8 / 3
Table 2: Flame length of the standard versions
Control/ electrical engineering
Mains frequency: 230 VAC / 120 VAC
Mains frequency: 50 / 60 Hz
Control: 3-point step control
Analog control on request
Protection class: IP 00 (like the blower)
Ambient temperature: min. -15°C, max. 60°C
Oven flange temperature: max. 150°C
Process temperature: max. 450°C downstream of the burner
max. 300°C upstream of the burner (incoming process air)
Important parameters of the automatic burner control MPA V2 and their standard setting:
Parameter-
No.
Parameter description Possible values Presetting
239 Extension module 0, 1 (= EM installed) 1
General
10 Release parameter settings*** 0 = No, 1 = Yes 0
11 Fieldbus address configuration 0…254 (255 = off) 255
12 Number of restart attempts  0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 5
13 Number of restart attempts when flame is
missing
0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 0
14 Number of restart attempts after flame lift-
off
0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 0
15 Locking with open safety chain 0 = Restart attempt
1 = Immediate
malfunction lockout
1
16 Operating mode for LDW 1  0, 1, 2, …, 15 13
17 Temperature controller: Operating mode 0, 1, 2, 3, 4 0
18 Input X17 0, 1, 2, 3, …15 3
19 Configuration of output for operation 0, 1, 2, 3, … 11 3
2 Visible flame length when operating with natural gas in free range 0...100 [%]
DUNGS HeatEngine® Page 11 from 39 2024-01-31
20 Safety chain open duration  0…65534 [1/ 16 s]
(65535 = infinite)
65535
21 Shutter test for flame detector device 0, 1, 2, 3 0
22 FM mode 0, 1 1
23 POC tolerance time 16…48 (in 1/16 s) 16
26 Input X16 see parameter 18 2
27 Input X18 see parameter 18 9
28 Input X19 see parameter 18 10
29 Input X20 see parameter 18 11
60 Network adress 3 0…255 192
61 Network adress 2 0…255 168
65 Behaviour when waiting for air purge /
cooling
0, 1 0
Start-up
30 Pre-aeration duration 0…32767 [1/16 s] 32767
31 Duration of pre-ignition time 2…65534 [1/16 s] 0
32 Safety time for start-up / first safety time 16…960 [1/16 s] 48
33 Active flame detector device(s) for safety